

Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.13 OF 2017

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.14 OF 2017, CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.18 OF 2017

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.13 OF 2017

KORADA VENKATA RAO., ... APPELLANT

Versus

POLICE INSPECTOR, CBI AND ANR., ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.14 OF 2017

SHAMBU GURULINGAPPA KAKKALAMELI., ... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE, THR. CBI., ... RESPONDENT

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.18 OF 2017

KRISHNA KALYANRAO KULKARNI., ... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE, THR. CBI-ACB AND 3 ORS., ... RESPONDENTS

Mr Sahil Sardessai, Advocate for the Appellant in CRIA No.13/2017
(through V.C.).

Ms Asha Desai, Advocate for the Appellant in CRIA No.18/2017.

Mr Gururaj Kulkarni holding for Mr R, Chodankar, Advocate for the
Appellant in CRIA No.14/2017.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 10th October, 2025

P.C.:

None appears for the Appellant in CRIA No.13/2017.

The proxy Counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant in CRIA
No.14/2017 requests for an adjournment since the Counsel leading him

in the matter is not available today.

None appears for the Appellant in CRIA No.18/2017.

2. None appears for the Respondents in all three Appeals.

3. Later on, Mr Sahil Sardessai appeared for the Appellant in CRIA No.13/2017. Ms Asha Desai, learned Counsel who is present in Court, makes a statement that she would not be able to represent CBI due to conflict of interest and assures that she would inform about the matters and the next date to the Department so that they can make appropriate arrangements for representation.

4. Adjourned to 07.11.2025.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.