



Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.13 OF 2017

WITH

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.14 OF 2017, CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.18
OF 2017**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.13 OF 2017

KORADA VENKATA RAO.,

... APPELLANT

Versus

POLICE INSPECTOR, CBI AND ANR.,

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.14 OF 2017

SHAMBU GURULINGAPPA KAKKALAMELI.,

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE, THR. CBI.,

... RESPONDENT

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.18 OF 2017

KRISHNA KALYANRAO KULKARNI.,

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE, THR. CBI-ACB AND 3 ORS.,

... RESPONDENTS

Mr G. Kulkarni, Advocate for the Appellant in CRIA No.14/2017.

Mr Pravin Faldessai, Special Public Prosecutor for CBI.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 12th January, 2026

P.C.:

Mr Faldessai seeks some time to confirm whether he has instructions to appear on behalf of CBI, which is arraigned as Respondent No.1 in all the aforesaid Appeals.

2. Mr Kulkarni, learned Counsel appearing for the Appellant in CRIA

No.14/2017 states that he has filed an application in the Registry, inter alia, seeking permission from this Court for renewal of the Appellants' passports. However, the said application is not listed today. The learned Counsel for the Appellant to confirm with the Registry and ensure that the application is listed along with Criminal Appeal No.14/2017.

3. List the matter on 09.02.2026.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.